
 

 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

For 

Health Insurance Coverage, Including Dental, Vision & Life 

Issued on:  Monday, August 13, 2018 

Due Date:  Monday, September 24, 2018 by 4:00 PM 

 

 

 

 

 



Custer County’s renewal date is January 1, 2019 with “new” premium 
withholdings beginning in the December 2018 payroll. 

The County pays 66.8% and employees 33.2% of the entire chosen coverage. 

Insurance percentage increases: 

July ’07 to June ’08  17% 

July ’08 to June ’09  17% 

July ’09 to June ’10     7% 

July ’10 to June ’11  2.5% 

July ’11 to June ’12     9% 

July ’12 to June ’13  2.5% 

July ’13 to June ’14   10% 

July ’14 to June ’15  2.5% 

July ’15 to June ’16   10% 

July ’16 to Dec ’16          12.5% 

Jan ’17 to Dec ‘17     6% 

Jan ’18 to Dec ’18  -14% 

For additional information or clarifications please contact: 

Brenda Gaide 

Custer County BOCC 
PO Box 150 
Westcliffe, CO  81252 
Phone: 719-783-2552 
Fax: 719-783-2885 
Email:  brenda@custercountygov.com 

mailto:brenda@custercountygov.com


Tob-
acco 

Cover & # EMP 
DOB 

DEP DOB Gender 

0 D/V           2 01/17/57 07/02/53   M 
0 D/V           2 06/14/46 02/19/52   M 
0 F               3 10/05/64 10/09/71 05/07/08  F 
0 L               0 06/09/54    M 
1 L               0 03/09/62    F 
0 D/V           1 07/12/50    F 
0 SP             2 11/18/62 01/01/61   F 
1 SP             2 03/12/65 01/15/65   F 
0 E               1 07/21/55    F 
0 E               1 07/29/58    F 
0 L               0 06/29/90    F 
0 L               0 12/07/61    F 
0 E               1 04/01/52    F 
0 SP             2  09/03/66 09/03/66   F 
0 F               4 08/01/64 04/27/57 06/06/98 09/29/00 M 
0 E               1 07/06/55    M 
0 E               1 05/13/87    F 
0 D/V           1 01/27/50    M 
1 L               0 12/05/52    F 
1 E               1  11/29/55    M 
1 E               1        05/30/62    M 
1 L               0 06/27/52    M 
2 SP             2 03/28/53 07/08/65   M 
0 L               0 01/28/40    M 
0 E               1 11/25/82    F 
0 E               1 07/14/61    F 
1 SP             2 05/04/76 ?   M 
0 L               0 03/19/60    M 
0 E               1 12/30/63    F 
0 SP             2 08/24/70 11/13/72   M 
0 SP             2 07/14/55 09/29/55   M 
1 E               1       12/27/83    M 
1 L               0 02/20/67    F 
0 SP             2 02/02/64 03/26/73   M 
2 F               5 09/24/75 11/24/80 ? ? ?  M 
0 L               0 05/30/70    M 
0 E               1 10/25/95    M 
1 L               0 07/18/56    M 
0 SP             2 10/09/88 02/11/91   M 
0 L               0 09/08/83    F 
0 L               0 06/19/93    M 
0 D/V          2 03/14/59    M 



Tob-
acco 

Cover & # EMP 
DOB 

DEP DOB Gender 

0 E               1 06/06/57    F 
0 E               1 02/18/78    F 
0 L               0 07/10/91    F 
0 E               1 04/17/61    M 
0 L               0 03/26/73    F 
0 L               0 02/08/79    F 
0 L               0 04/17/77    M 
0 E               1 03/03/84    F 
0 E               1 08/03/56    M 
1 SP             2 03/15/55 05/07/43   F 
1 F                3 06/30/62 03/17/54 07/20/01  F 
0 D/V           2 04/17/46 08/10/42   F 
1 L               0 11/24/80    F 
0 F               4 01/27/75 11/23/75 01/29/02 06/16/10 M 
1 L               0 01/15/65    M 
0 SP             2 09/25/60 08/31/61   M 
0      M 
0 SP             2 03/15/63 07/28/62   M 
1 SP             2 03/05/56 03/22/53   M 
1 D/V           2 08/11/62 06/28/67   M 
0 E               1 11/29/57    M 
0 E               1 08/22/60    M 
0 SP             2 06/20/50 04/11/54   M 
0 SP             2 10/06/59 11/17/53   M 
1 SP             2 06/22/59 06/22/60   M 
0 L               0 05/27/70    M 
0 SP             2 11/23/59    M 
1 L               0 08/07/47    M 
1 L               0 07/31/61    M 
0 L               0 04/28/58    M 
       
0 SP             2 10/15/53 06/30/55   F 
0 E               1 01/03/93    M 
0 E               1 10/12/60    F 

 

 

 

 

 



   
   

2017 COUNTY HEALTH POOL Life Rates   

Employee Life Basic Life AD& D Life 

Monthly Rate 
.22 per 
$1,000 

$.02 per 
$1.000 

   

   
Dependent Life Option 1 Option 2 

Spouse $2,000 $5,000 

Children $1,000 $2,000 

Monthly Rate $.78 per unit 
$.92 per 

unit 

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
    Eligible spousal benefits terminate when spouse reaches 65 

  Eligible children are covered until age 26 
   

 
 

  
                                          Effective January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, at that time rates will be 
underwritten and renewed with the Pool 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
   



 

2017 COUNTY HEALTH POOL Dental Rates   
   

Stand Alone 
  

   2 Tier Plan A Plan B 
EO $29.20 $17.10 
EF $75.90 $44.40 

      
3 Tier Plan A Plan B 

EO $31.60 $18.50 
E1 $63.10 $36.90 
EF $82.05 $47.95 

   
   Dual Option 

        
2 Tier Plan A Plan B 

EO $30.90 $16.15 
EF $80.40 $41.70 

      
3 Tier Plan A Plan B 

EO $33.50 $17.30 
E1 $66.90 $34.75 
EF $86.90 $45.15 

    

 
 

  
                                    Effective January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, at that time rates will 
be underwritten and renewed with the Pool 

   
 

  
    

 

 

 

  



  

Administered by CTSI 
Effective January 1, 2017 

 
 

Covered 
Benefits 

Plan A 
Coverage 
Percentage 

Plan B 
Coverage 
Percentage 

Annual Calendar Year Deductible (Single/Family) $50 / Max of 3 x $50 $50 / Max of 3 
x $50 

Annual Calendar Year Maximum $1,500 $1,500 
Diagnostic and Preventive Services (no deductible) 
• Oral evaluations 
• X-rays 
• Cleanings 
• Space maintainers 
• Other selected diagnostic and preventive services 

100% 100% 

General Services (deductible applies) 
• Emergency palliative treatment 
• Consultations 
• Office visits for observation 
• Other selected general services 

80% 80% 

Restorative Services (deductible applies) 
• Amalgam and composite restorations 
• Pin retention procedures 

80% 80% 

Endodontic Services (deductible applies) 
• Root canal therapy 
• Apexification 
• Therapeutic pulpotomy 
• Other selected endodontic services 

80% 80% 

Oral Surgery Services (deductible applies) 
• Simple surgical tooth extractions 
• General anesthesia (surgical procedures) 
• I.V. sedation (surgical procedures) 
• Other selected oral surgery services 
Note: Some surgical procedures (i.e., surgical extraction of 
impacted wisdom teeth) will be eligible benefits under the 
medical plan. Please consult the Summary Plan 
Description, or contact Customer Service. 

80% 80% 

Periodontal Services (deductible applies) 
• Gingivectomy 
• Crown lengthening 
• Osseous surgery 
• Soft tissue grafts 
• Other selected periodontal services 

80% 80% 

Prosthodontic Services (deductible applies) 
• Crowns/onlays/inlays 
• Partial and full dentures 
• Other selected prosthodontic services 

50% Not Covered 

Orthodontic Services (deductible 
applies) Eligible dependent children 
only 
• Non-surgical dental services related to the 

supervision, guidance and correction of growing or 
mature teeth 

• Examination and records 
• Tooth guidance 
• Repositioning (straightening) of the teeth 

50% 
 

$1,000 Per Individual Per Lifetime 
Maximum 

Not Covered 

 
  

County Health Pool 
Summary of Dental Benefits 



 

  2017 COUNTY HEALTH POOL Vision Rates 
 

  2 Tier 
 EO $5.70 

E1 $14.75 

  
  3 Tier 

 EO $5.70 
E1 $11.35 
EF $14.75 

  
  
  
  
  
   

 
 

 
                                        Effective January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, at that time rates will be 
underwritten and renewed with the Pool 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Covered 
Benefits 

In-
Network 

  

EXAMINATION  
$15 Co-pay 
A complete exam once every 12 months 

EYEGLASS LENSES 
AND FRAMES 

$15 Co-pay 
Necessary lenses once every 12 months  
Frame allowance once every 24 months 

• $120 allowance for wide selection of frames ($70 allowance at Costco) 
• $140 allowance for featured frame brands 
•   20% savings on the amount over your allowance 

CONTACT LENSES No Co-pay 
Once every 12 months in lieu of eyeglasses 

• $120 allowance for contacts 
• $60 maximum OOP costs for contact lens exam (fitting and evaluation) 

COVERED 
PROVIDERS 

Vision Service Plan (VSP) VSP Signature Network Consult www.vsp.com or 
call Customer Service at 1-800-877-7195 

EXTRA DISCOUNTS 
AND SAVINGS 

Laser Vision Correction Discounts 
• 15% off regular price or 5% off promotional price. Only 

available at contracted facilities. 
 
Prescription Eyeglasses, Sunglasses 

• Up to 35% to 40% savings on lens extras such as scratch resistant, 
anti- reflective coatings and progressives 

• 30% off additional prescription glasses and sunglasses, including lens 
enhancements from the VSP provider on the same day as your Well 
Vision Exam, or receive 20% discount from any VSP provider within 12 
months of your last Well Vision Exam 

 
Contacts 

• 15% off cost of contact lens exam (fitting and evaluation) 
 
Retinal Screening 

• No more than a $39 copay on routine retinal screening as an 
enhancement to a Well Vision exam. 

 
Diabetic Eyecare Plus Program 

• $20 co-pay, Ask you VSP doctor for details 

Non VSP Provider 
Coverage 

Exam………………………up to $50  
Frame ……………………..up to $70  
Single Vision Lenses…...up to $50  
Lined Bifocal Lenses…...up to $75  
Lined Trifocal Lenses.....up to $100  
Progressive Lenses….....up to $75 
Contacts………………….up to $110 

 

County Health Pool 
Vision Benefit 
Summary 

    

http://www.vsp.com/


 

The medical/Rx rates quoted are: 
 

PPO B1500 ($1500 deductible) 
 

2 Tier 
Employee Only 

 
$656.00 

Family $1584.00 

3 Tier 
Employee Only 

 
$712.00 

Employee Plus 1 $1335.00 
Family $1639.00 

 
 

PPO B2000 ($2000 deductible) 
 

2 Tier 
Employee Only 

 
$610.00 

Family $1471.00 

3 Tier 
Employee Only 

 
$663.00 

Employee Plus 1 $1241.00 
Family $1525.00 

 
 

HDHP 2500 ($2500 deductible) 
 

2 Tier 
Employee Only 

 
$533.00 

Family $1290.00 

3 Tier 
Employee Only 

 
$579.00 

Employee Plus 1 $1085.00 
Family $1336.00 

 
Please see the attached rates for life, dental and vision. All entities must offer Basic 
Life/AD&D to employees, but dental and vision are optional. 

 
We look forward to Custer County being a member of the County Health Pool and having 
the opportunity to assume the ability to control future healthcare costs through education 
and wise consumption of health care services. 

 



 



 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 
 
 



 



 



 



 



 



 


	Effective January 1, 2017
	PPO B1500 ($1500 deductible)

